

## Waukesha County

### Department of Parks and Land Use

Contact: Trena Bond Phone: 414-491-2959

Email: trena\_bond@hri-wi.org

FOR IMMEDIATE

RELEASE

Date: Monday, January 25, 2021

# MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM LAUNCHED FOR WAUKESHA COUNTY HOMEOWNERS AFFECTED BY COVID-19 PANDEMIC

(WAUKESHA, WI) - Waukesha County, in partnership with Housing Resources Inc., is announcing the launch of the Waukesha County Mortgage Assistance Program for homeowners experiencing financial hardship due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

This new program provides emergency assistance grants to Waukesha County homeowners whose mortgage payments are delinquent as a result of COVID-related loss or reduction of work hours and wages. Funded by CARES Act aid to Waukesha County and administered by Housing Resources Inc., it provides up to six months of assistance.

"Many Waukesha County homeowners face the prospect of losing their homes through no fault of their own," states Trena Bond, Housing Resources Inc. director. "This assistance will make a difference in homeowners' ability to keep the homes they worked to so hard for. We are excited about these funds and we encourage Waukesha County residents to apply."

Eligibility requirements and application instructions are found at <a href="https://hri-wi.org/home-owners/waukesha-county-mortgage-assistance">https://hri-wi.org/home-owners/waukesha-county-mortgage-assistance</a>. For more information and application assistance, call the Mortgage Help Line at 262-229-8680. Applications will be accepted until November 19, 2021. Residents of Village of Chenequa, Village of Oconomowoc Lake, and Village of Lac La Belle are not eligible.

### About Waukesha County's Division of Community Development

Waukesha County's Division of Community Development administers the CDBG and HOME programs from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), which are used to provide decent housing, establish and maintain a suitable living environment and expand economic opportunities, particularly for low and moderate-income persons. Waukesha County uses these community development resources to fund programs, services and projects that provide affordable housing, emergency shelter, economic development, infrastructure improvement, neighborhood revitalization and public service activities, among others. More information: <a href="https://www.waukeshaCounty.gov/CommunityDevelopment">www.waukeshaCounty.gov/CommunityDevelopment</a>

#### **Community Development**